09-30-2002 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Form **PTO-1594** ET U.S. Patent and Trademark Office (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) 102236385 Tab settings To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Software AG Software AG, Inc. 11190 Sunrise Valley Drive Uhlandstrasse 12 D-64297 Darmstadt-Eberstadt Reston, VA 20191 Germany Individual(s) Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State - Virginia Other Individual(s) citizenship Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Association 3. Nature of Conveyance General Partnership X Assignment Merger Limited Partnership Change of Name Security Agreement Corporation-State Other Other German corporation If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: X Yes No September 16, 2002 Execution Date: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? \(\subseteq \) Yes \(\subseteq \) No 4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): B. Trademark Registration No (s) A. Trademark Application No.(s) 78/085,401 Additional number(s) attached Yes No 6. Total number of applications and 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence registrations involved:.....1 concerning document should be mailed: Robert W. Sacoff, Esq. Name: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$_40.00 Pattishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson Internal Address: Enclosed \boxtimes Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 311 South Wacker Drive

16-0650

9. Signature.

Street Address:

Suite 5000

State: IL

60606

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 09/27/2002 AAHNED1 00000106 78085401 Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments

01 FC:481 40.00 DP

Anne C. Snyder

Name of Person Signing

Washington, D.C. 20231

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4

TRADEMARK REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0630

September 18, 2002

Date

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Software AG, Inc. a Virginia corporation having its principal place of business at 11190 Sunrise Valley Drive, Reston, Virginia 20191 ("Assignor"), has intended to use the trademark ENTIREX ORECHESTRATOR Serial No. 78/085401 and has filed an intentto-use application under Section 1(b) of the Trademark Act to register the trademark, but has not yet filed an allegation of use under Section 1(c) or 1(d) of the Trademark Act:

WHEREAS, Software AG, Inc. is assigning the trademark application identified above, as part of the portion of the business to which the trademark pertains as required by 15 U.S.C. Section 1060, along with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademarks; and

WHEREAS Software AG, a German corporation located at Uhlandstrassc 12, D-64297 Darmstadt-Eherstadt, Germany ("Assignee"), the successor of the ongoing and existing portion of Software AG, Inc.'s business to which the trademark pertains, is desirous of acquiring said trademark, the pending intent-to-use application and the goodwill of the business symbolized by the trademark; and

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Software AG, Inc does hereby assign to Software AG all right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, and the trademark applications identified above and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby.

Executed at RESTON, VA, U.S.A., this 16TH day of SEPTEM BEL . 2002.

SOFTWARE AG, INC.

By: M.C. LEE



IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Applicant. Software Ag

Mark: ENTIREX ORCHESTRATOR

Serial No. 78/085401

Examining Atty. Cimmenan Coleman

Law Office: 102

POWER OF ATTORNEY AND DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Commissioner for Trademarks
ATTN: BOX RESPONSE NO FEE
2900 Crystal Drive
Arlungton, VA 22202-3513

Applicant (by virtue of the enclosed assignment) hereby appoints the law firm of Pattishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson, its attorneys to prosecute this application to register with full power of substitution and revocation, to transact all business in the United States Patent and Trademark Office in connection therewith, and to receive the Certificate of Registration.

Please address all correspondence, telephone inquiries, and the Certificate of Registration to:

Robert W. Sacoff
Partishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson
311 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 5000
Chicago, Illinois 60606.
(312) 554-8000 – telephone
rws@partishall.com – e-mail

Linea Menda

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being deposited with the United States Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to: BOX RESPONSES/NO FEE, Commissioner for Trademarks, 2900 Crystal Drive, Arlington, Virginia 22202-3513 on September 18, 2002.

REEL: 002590 FRAME: 0632

Applicant hereby designates the following domestic representative upon whom nonce or process in proceedings affecting the mark may be served.

Robert W. Sacoff Partishall, McAuliffe, Newbury, Hilliard & Geraldson 311 South Wacker Dr., Suite 5000 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 554-7934

SOFTWARE AG

By Z'a Company

Name: Arnd Zinnhardt | 208. Jodner Dause

Title: CFC VP General Coursel

Date: September 16, 2002

RECORDED: 09/19/2002